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A) FINANCIAL SANCTIONS AND COURT FEES TO BE COVERED BY THE 
UNSUCCESSFUL PARTY IN PROCEEDINGS HELD BEFORE THE 
NATIONAL ANTI-DOPING TRIBUNAL (NADT) 

 
In addition to imposing the individual sanctions as under article 11 of the ADSC, the NADT may 
decree that the unsuccessful party should pay financial sanctions as well as covering court fees as 
under article 16 of the ADSC, with the relevant amount being settled as outlined hereinafter. 

 

Financial Sanctions 
Financial sanctions shall range from a minimum of € 100.00 to a maximum of € 50,000.00. For 
the purposes of determining the amount of the sanction to be inflicted, in reaching its decision 
the NADT must take account of the severity of the violation committed, the established degree 
of responsibility, the likelihood of repetition of breaches as well as the conduct shown during the 
proceedings. 

 
Operating Costs and Court Fees 
When determining court fees and expenses, the NADT shall refer to: 

• the operating costs of the Judging Panel to the extent of the attendance fees 
accounted for in the disciplinary proceedings as a whole, plus VAT and statutory 
fees; 

• the expenses pertaining to professional tasks performed by any experts appointed 

by the court and/or parties who took part in the proceedings; 

• such additional court fees as the Judging Panel may incur in dealing with the
 

dispute1. 

 
Payment Deadlines and Late or Non-compliance 
The ruling whereby the unsuccessful party is ordered to pay financial sanctions shall have 
immediate effect. The relevant payment must be made by such party within ten days after the 
ruling has been read out at the hearing or after notice thereof served by the Judging Panel. Upon 
expiry of such deadline, action shall be taken to enforce payment before the relevant Authorities, 
with any additional legal expenses, fees and interests being charged. 
Failure to pay the amounts as decreed by the Judging Panel and the amounts deemed as payable 
to NADO Italia by the Court of Arbitration for Sport  in Lausanne (CAS)and/or Swiss Federal 
Tribunal shall result in enforced collection of such amounts before the relevant Judicial 
Authorities.  

Payment by Instalments of the Amounts Determined by the NADT, CAS and/or Swiss 
Federal Tribunal deemed as payable to NADO Italia 

 

Upon request of the unsuccessful party, to be sent to NADO Italia, payment by instalments may 
be granted. 
It is understood, however, that any deferred payment arrangement shall not exceed the expiry of 
the Period of Ineligibility and/or ban. 
 

 
1 These fees pertain to costs relating to the audio recording of the hearing, transcription of the hearing, if requested by 
the parties to the dispute, and any costs for interpretation, if requested by the party. 
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B) COURT FEES 

 

• Review submitted to the NADT in respect of decisions issued by the NADP 
pertaining to “Filing Failure” and/or “Missed Test”. 
€ 500.002 

 

C) ADMINISTRATIVE FEES (as under Law No. 24 dated 22 February 2010 and reviewed 
pursuant to Ministerial Decree dated 4 July 2018 effective 26 July 2018) 

 

• Request for a copy of investigation records and proceedings to be charged to the 

private party as shown in the tables below: 

 

Fees for hard-copy copies without true copy certification (TABLE 1) 
 

Number of Pages   Lump sum copy fee  

1-4 € 1,46 

5-10 € 2,91 

11-20 € 5,81 

21-50 € 11,63 

51-100 € 23,25 

Over 100 € 23,25 + € 9,69 every additional 100 pages 
or fraction thereof 

 

Fees for hard-copy copies certification provided on hardcopy (TABLE 2) 
 

Number of Pages Lump sum copy fee  
 

1-4 € 11,63 

5-10 € 13,58 

11-20 € 15,50 

21-50 € 19,38 

51-100 € 29,07 

Over 100 € 29,07 + € 11,62 every additional 100 
pages or fraction thereof 

The amounts payable for requests for urgent copies or copies issued within two business days 
of the date of request shall increase by three times as compared to the amounts shown in the table 
on grounds of urgency. 

 
 

 
2  Administrative fee is also forfeited if the review is accepted. 



 
 
 

 
Financial Schedule of Fees, in effect as from 1 January 2021  Page 5 of  5  

• With regard to requests for copies of decisions issued by the NADT, the amounts 
shown in the foregoing tables shall apply. 

 

Fee for copies delivered on media other than hard copy: 

For each compact disc € 323.04 

 
 

D) FEES FOR REQUESTS FOR B SAMPLE ANALYSIS AND ANALITYCAL REPORTS 
 

• For each request for B Sample Analysis: 

€ 250.00 + price applied by the designated Anti-Doping Laboratory. 
 

• For each request for analytical report: 

€ 250.00 + price applied by the designated Anti-Doping Laboratory. 
 

E) METHOD OF PAYMENT 
 

Financial sanctions, court fees and administrative fees shall be paid only by bank transfer 
based on the following bank details, complete with the required information: 

 

 

 
B.N.L. AGENZIA 6309 
Current Account No.: 9000 
ABI CODE: 01005 – CAB CODE: 03309 – CIN K  
IBAN CODE IT 79 K 01005 03309 000000009000 

MAINTAINED BY: SPORT E SALUTE SPA 
 

PLEASE SPECIFY FIRST NAME AND LAST NAME OF THE APPLICANT AND 
THE PAYMENT DESCRIPTION 


